Section 106

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es)

{c} Delete as
applicable

(d) Insert date

(e} The copy
account must be
authenticated by the
written signature(s)
of the hquidator(s)

Presenter's name
address and
reference (af any)

Form 4.72

S.106

For official use

The Insolvency Act 1986
Return of ¥inal Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insoivency Act 1986

[T T ]

To the Registrar of Compames

Company Number

| 5723519

Name of Company

{a) Coolaworld Limited

I/'We (b)

Richard Frank Simms and Martin Richard Butiriss
Insol House, 39 Station Road, Lufterworth
Leicestersiire LE17 4AP

grve notice

1 that a general meeung of the company was duly (c) held on 12 October 2011 (d)
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account {of which a copy s attached) (e} laid before 1t showng how the winding up of
the company has been disposed of and (¢) no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c¢) held on 12 October
2011 (d) pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
having the said account laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and {c) no
quorum was present at the meeting

Signed Date 12 October 2011
For Official Use

F A SIMMS & PARTNERS LT Liquida Seenon Post Room
INSOL HOUSE
39 STATION ROAD
LUTTERWORTH, LEICS
LE17 4AP azian

A29

14/1072011 70
COMPANIES HOUSE




Section 106

Liquidator's statement of account: creditors' voluntary

winding-up

Form 4.72 cont'd

Statement showing how winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of

Name of Company Coolaworld Limited

From 14 QOctober 2010

(close of windmng up)

(commencement of winding up) to 12 October 2011

Statement of

:safit;: ;:sd Recerpts Payments
Receipts
Cash at Bank 80 00 79 91 |Costs of Solicttor to Liquidator
Cash m Hand Other Law Costs
Marketable Secuntes Liquidator's remuneration
Sundry Debtors Where (% on £ realised)
Stock 1n Trade applicable (% on £
Work 1n Progress distributed)
Freehoid Property
Leasehold Property By whom fixed
Plant and Machinery
Furnrture. Fittings Utensils etc 3 000 00 2,950 00 |Auctioneer's and Valuer's 200 00
Patents, Trademarks etc charges
Investments other than Costs of possession and
marketable secunties maintenance of estate 3.147 47
Surplus from secunities Costs of notices 1n Gazette and 226 80
Unpaid calls at commencement newspaper
of winding up Incidental outlay
Amount recerved from calls on
contmbutories made m the Total Costs and Charges
winding up
Receipts per trading account (1) Debentre holders
Other property viz Payments of £ per
Bank Interest 016 £  debenture
V A T on Sale of Assets 516 25 Payment of £ per
V A T Refund 2795 £  debenture
Payment of £ per
£ debenture
(u) Creditors
*Preferennal
£ 3,080 00 *Unsecured
Less: £ Dividends of prn£on £
Payments to redeem securities (The estimate expected to rank
Costs of Execution for dividend was £ )
Payments per Trading Account
(1) Returns to Contributonies
per £
f share
Net realisations 3.574 27 per £
f share
per £
f spare
BALANCE 337427




Section 106 Form 4.72 cont'd

(1) Assets, mcluding shown m the statement of assets and habilities estunated to be of the value of
£ . have proved to be unrealisable

{2)  State amount paid into the Insolvency Services Account mn respect of
(a) unclammed dividends payable to creditors m the winding up £
(b) other unclatmed drvidends in the winding up £

{c) moneys held by the company 1n trust in respect of dividends or other sums due before the
commencement of the winding up to any person as a member of the company

(3}  Add here any special remarks the Liquidator thinks desirable -

Dated 12 October 2011 /
Signed (by the liquidator) \\ / /

Name and address of hqudator (IN BLOCK LETTERS) RF SIM%S Ai MR BU"‘RISS

Insol House, 39 Station Road. Lutterworth. Leicestershire LE17 4AP \

NS

Notes
*  State number Prefereniial creditors need not be separately shown 1f all creditors have been pad i full

A
[ State normal value and class of share




Our ref FAS/MRB/CBB/6242 FA

Reply to Cassy Bevan

]
Email cbevan@fasimms com SI m ms

12 October 2011 F A Simms & Partners Limited
Business Rescue & Insolvenc

Head Office

Insol House, 39 Station Road,
Lutterworth, Leicestershire LE17 4AP

Offices In

London ¢ Birmingham  Bristol
TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Leeds * Manchester  Norwich

Dear Sirs

Coolaworld Limited

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Formerly Trading from: 37 Stile Hall Gardens, London W4 3BT

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, we are now In a position to close the
administration of the above Company's affairs and are required to convene final meetings of
members and creditors Formal notice of the meetings I1s given at the end of this letter

The Company’s main activity whilst trading was primarily to provide recychng facilities for mobile
phones, 1t had ceased trading pnior to Liquidaton The purpose of the Liquidation was to
Investigate matters surrounding the failure of the Company and then to distribute realisations in the
priorities laid down In the Insolvency Act 1986

A copy of the receipts and payments account is attached at Appendix A

Asset Realisations

Cash at Bank

The Company banked with HSBC Bank PLC, the sum of £79 91 was transferred to the case
account upon appointment

Office Furniture & Computers

The Company’s Office Furniture and Computers had an estimated to realise figure of £3,000 00
The assets were sold upon the appointment of the Joint Liquidators for a total of £2,950 00 to the
director of the Company

Pursuant to SIP 13 | would advise that Mr Richard Kilgarriff on 10 November 2010 for the sum of
£2,950 00 plus VAT The Purchaser paid the full amount due on the date of the transaction Mr
Richard Kilgarnff was a Director and Shareholder of Coolaworld Limited 1s therefore a connected
party under the provisions of the Insolvency Act The assets were valued by Philip Davies & Sons
of Nottingham who advised the Joint Liquidators in relation to the sale

Bank Interest
Since the date of appointment, all funds have been held in interest bearing accounts and interest

totalling £0 16 has been received
Telephone 01455 555 444  Fax 01455552 572 Emal info@fasimms com  Web www fasimms com

Mermber of the Insclvency Praciitioners Association

Chairman Frank A Simms FABRP FIPA FICM FNARA  Managing Director Richard F Smms FCA
Directors Patncia A Simms MICM Martn R Buttnss MIPA Steven P Ford LL B FCCA MIPA. Carolynn J Glark ACCA, BSc {Hons) MIFA

FASmms RFSmms MR Buttnss S P Ford & G J Clark are Iicensed to act as Insolvency Practiioners by the Insolvency Practtioners Association
Registered n England Nureber 6003034




Secured Creditors
There were no Secured Creditors in this matter
Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed 9 creditors with claims totalling £90,99900 We have agreed 1
clam totalling £1,667 69

Investigation Work

Investigations have been completed into the failure of the Company as required by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2

The Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 requires the Liquidators to submit a return to the
Insolvency Service in respect of Company’s Directors conduct in all cases Such a return has now
been submitted

There were no matters raised at either the S98 meeting, or subsequently by creditors
Liquidators’ Remuneration

The original creditors’ meeting passed a resolution agreeing a fee of £2,266 00 and disbursements
of £576 84 to be pad to the Joint Liquidators for summoning that meeting An amount of
£1,854 50 has been drawn of fee and £290 84 has been drawn on account of these costs

The onginal creditors’ meeting also passed a resolution that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be
fixed on the basis of the time costs properly incurred by the office holders and staff in attending to
matters arising in the insolvency

Since appointment, the Joint Liquidators and staff have spent 27 60 hours on this case having a
total charge out value of £2, 1570 and an average hourly rate of £78 17 No amount of fee has
been drawn on account of these time costs Appendix B gives details of the time costs incurred to
date by work category These figures include an increase In charge out rates effective from 1 July
2011 Details of charge out rates and dishursement recovery rates are also included in Appendix
B

The disbursements charged to the case comprised of external supphes of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case such as case advertising, invoiced travel, external printing and
document storage  Also chargeable were any properly reimbursed expenses, incurred by
personnel In connection with the case The following external disbursements were charged on
account of these costs

£
Professional Fees 200 00
Statutory Advertising 226 30
Storage Costs 59 30
TOTAL 485.60

Disbursements relating to internal supplies or services specifically identffiable to the case have
also been incurred such as photocopying, postage, telephone and fax These items are charged to




the case on the recovery basis detalled in the attached guide to fees £298 63 disbursements of
this nature have been charged

Appendix B gives detalls £207 26 of internal disbursements which have been incurred The
following internal disbursements, totalling £104 35 which will be incurred in the closure of the case
of which £91 37 will be charged

£
Photocopying 990
Postage 12 95
Telephone 500
Statutory Advertising 76 50
TOTAL 104.35

Any creditor has the nght to request further information under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules
1988 and challenge the Jamnt Liquidators remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Details of this are attached in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees at Appendix B

Professional Advisers

On this assignment the professional advisers that have been used are listed below Also indicated
alongside, the basis of the arrangement fee with them, which Is subject to review on a regular
basis The choice of adviser was based on the perception of their expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them

Professional Adviser Basis of Fee Arrangement

Philip Davies & Sons of Nottingham Fixed Fee

General Meetings of Creditors and Members

Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires that a final meeting of members and creditors 1s
convened The meetings were convened for 12 October 2011 at 1000 am and 1015 am
respectively and the following resoiutions were passed

Resolutions

The following resolutions were put to the meeting of creditors

1 That the Joint Liguidators report and receipts and payments account be approved

2 That the Joint Liquidators be granted their release from office



3 That the Joint Liquidators be given authority to destroy the company's books and records
pursuant to regulation 16 of the Insolvency Regulations 1990

4 That the Joint Liquidators be permitted to draw disbursements as requested and to draw
disbursements in future in accordance with their procedure for charging disbursements to
the insolvency

5 That the Joint Liquidators be given the authority to abandon any outstanding book debts

faithfully

F SIMMS

R BUTTRISS

oint Liguidators

or and on behalf of
oolaword Limited



Case Number 6242
Manager CBB

Company Number 05723519
Date of Incorporation 12/05/2008

Coolaworld Limited

Joint Liguidators Receipts and Payments Account
Covering the penrtod from
14 QOctober 2010 to 12 October 2011

Receipts Estimated To Realise Realisations
CASH AT BANK 80 00 7991
OFFICE FURNITURE & COMPUTERS 3,000 00 2,950 00
3,080 00
BANMK INTEREST 018
VAT ON SALE OF ASSETS 651625
VAT REFUND 2795
TOTAL 3,574 27
Payments
AUCTIONEERS COSTS 20000
LIGUIDATORS DISBURSEMENTS 298 63
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS DISBURSEMENTS 280 84
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS FEE 1,954 50
STATUTORY ADVERTISING 226 80
STORAGE COSTS 59 30
VAT -INPUT 544 20
TOTAL 3,574 27
Receipts 3,574 27
Payments 3,574 27
Balance in Hand 000




Time and Charge Out Summary

Coolaworld Limited

From 15/10/2010
To 12/10/2011

Classification of Work Function Director Manager Other Semor Assistants & Totat Time Average Hourly

Hours Hours Professionals Support Staff Hours Cost Rate
Hours £ £

Administration and Planning 460 14 40 620 2520 211150 8379

Creditors 020 040 050 110 93 00 84 55

Investigations 050 050 112 50 22500

Pre-appointment 150 150 67 50 45 00

Realisation of Assets 020 020 4500 22500

Trading 040 040 18 00 45 00

Total Hours 550 1670 670 28 90

Total Cost (£) 1,220 00 868 50 35900 2,447 50

Average Hourly Rate (£) 22182 52 01 53 58 84 69

Disbursements

Description Amgunt

Company Search Company Search 300

Bock Storage Confidential Waste 10 50

Post Final Report 13 43

Post General Correspondence 1113

Fee IT Charge 100 00

Identity Check Identity Check 30 00

Insolvency Bend Insolvency Bond 3000

Photocopying Photocopying 43 60

Post Report of Meeting 612

Telephone Telephone 108

248 86




SIP9 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W)

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Introduction

11 When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of therr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as hquidator The nsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees This guide Is intended to help
creditors be aware of ther nghts to approve and mortor fees, explains the basis on which fees
are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the guidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 Liquidation procedure

21 Liqudation {or ‘winding up’} 1s the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure
Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company's affarrs entaling the realisation of its assets
and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of pnonty Liquidation may be either
voluntary, when 1t 1s instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when 1t I1s
instituted by order of the court

2 2 Voluntary hquidation 1s the more common of the two An insolvent voluntary iquidation 1s called a
creditors' voluntary hquidation {often abbreviated to ‘CVL’} In this type of hquidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as hquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the
hguidator at the first meeting of creditors

2 3 In a compulsory iquidation on the other hand, the function of iquidator Is, In most cases, Initially
performed not by an insolvency practhoner but by an official called the official recewer The
offictal receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In
most compuisory liquidations, the official recever becomes hiquidator immediately on the making
of the winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually
be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors
convened for the purpose or direclly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of
State Where an insolvency practitioner 1s not appointed the official receiver remains liquidator

2 4 Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint
the former administrator to act as liquidator In such cases the official receiver does not become
kquidater An administrator may also subsequently act as hiquidator in a CVL

3 The liquidation committee

31 In a hquidation {whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a
committee called the hquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5§ members,
to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the hquidator's fees The committee is
usually established at the creditors’ meeting which apponts the iquidator, but in cases where a
hquidation follows immediately on an administration any commitiee established for the purposes
of the administration will continue In being as the liquidation committee

3 2 The hquidator must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 6 weeks of its establishment (or
his appointment If that 15 later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the
hguidater decides he needs to hold one The liquidator 1s required to report to the committee at
least every 6 months on the progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise
This provides an opportunity for the committee to momitor and discuss the progress of the
msolvency and the level of the fiquidator's fees

Apnl 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




4 Fixing the liquidator’s remuneration

41 The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration I1s set out In Rules 4 127 — 4 1278 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,

« by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the hquidation, or

* as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the liquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the iquidator

It 1s for the hquidation committee (if there is one) to determme on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in
arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

¢ the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

s any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection
with the insolvency,

» the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out,
his duties,

« the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

4 2 If there 15 no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination,
the liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors
take account of the same matters as apply In the case of the committee A resolution specifying
the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which
appoints the iquidator

4 3 If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways Ina CVL, it
will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an
application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as
described above, and n any case not later than 18 months after his appointment In a
compulsory iquidation, it will be in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

4 4 Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had acted
as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration centinues to apply in the
iquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

5 Review of remuneration
Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
quidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed The request
must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply
as to the onginal approval

6 What information should be provided by the hquidator?

6.1 When seeking remuneration approval

611 When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting

information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the

proposed fee Is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
+ the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and

apnl 2010  Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




e the size and complexity of the case

6 12 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liguidator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detats of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

6 1 3 Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee I1s based
on time costs the liquidator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and
the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional
information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case
The additional information should compnise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has
achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed {whilst
recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which
that time was charged, bearing In mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable
this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the liquidator to provide an analysis of
the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend
on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance
which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of
the assignment and the liquidator's own Initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of hme spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
liquidator wishes to make

¢ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

s Any existing agreement about fees
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary In larger cases

6 1 4 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details of any work

which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by a fiquidator or his staff

Apnl 2010  Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




6.2 After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the liquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution 1n his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the itquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn in accordance with the resolution {see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee Is
based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and
any matenal changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed
He should also provide such additional information as may be required In accordance with the
principles set out In paragraph 6 13 Where the fee I1s charged on a percentage basis the hquidator
should provide the detalls set out in paragraph 6 14 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

6.3 Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there i1s provision for the crediors to challenge them, as described
pelow Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the liquidator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication facilites provided by the liquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

6.4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the hgquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out
of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to
the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determimng
his fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors

7. Progress reports and requests for further information
7 1 The liquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

e detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the iquidator (or If not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it),

o If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the periad of the report,
irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except where It Is fixed as a set
amount, In which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
peniod of the report),

» If the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
duning the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work
done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made durning the
pericd of the report,

« astatement of the expenses incurred by the iquidator during the penod of the report,
irespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

« astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph
7 2, and therr right to chailenge the iquidator’s remuneration and expenses

72 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recewve the liquidator's resignation) a creditor may
request the liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out
In the report A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) or the permission of the court

Aprl 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIPYS



7 3 The liguidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, uniess he considers that
« the time and cost involved In preparing the information would be excessive, or
o disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, of
« the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in retation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information
Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hquidator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the provision of the information

8 Proviston of information - additional requirements

The iiquidator must provide certain informatton about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided is —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the iquidator or staff assigned to the case,
s for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
e the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appomntment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided witin 28 days of receipt of the request by the fhiquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

9 What If a creditor is dissatisfied?

91 Except in cases where there 1s a liquidation committee it 18 the creditors as a body who have
authority to approve the liquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this function they may
require the hquidator to call a creditors' meeting {n order to do this at least ten per cent in value of
the creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the liquidator in writing

9 2 If a creditor believes that the hquidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basts ts inappropnate, or the
expenses (ncurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

9 3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has
the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receiving the liquidator's progress report In which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of
the expenses in question Is first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss
the application {which it may if it considers that insufficient cause s shown) the applicant must
gve the iquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing

g 4 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of
the insolvent company

Aprl 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9



10. What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, I1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, the credttors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he
may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the
committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented at the court
hearing If there 1s no committee, the liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

111 Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entited to be
remunerated out of the proceeds of sale In accordance with a scale set out in the Rules Usually,
however, the fiquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the
secured creditor concerned

11 2 Where two {or more) joint liquidators are appointed 1t is for them to agree between themselves
how the remuneration payabie should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred
to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

11 3 If the appointed liquidator 18 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner In the UK by the
committee, the creditors or the court

11 4 If a new hquidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order Is made

11 5 Where the basis of the remuneration I1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing hquidator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
liquidator and the incoming hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

11 6 There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds availlable themselves to
pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because
they are deficient or because It 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit
to creditors Arrangements of thus kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into
the affairs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for
agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the
statutory rules relating to remuneration

12 Effective date

This guide applies where & company —

goes into liquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010,

« goes Into voluntary iquidation immediately following an administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010,
except where the preceding administration began before that date,

« goes into compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6 April 2010,
except where the liquidation was preceded by

— an administration which began before that date,
— a voluntary liquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date

Apnl 2010  Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9



F A SIMMS & PARTNERS LIMITED

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES
Charge-out rates (from 1 July 2011)

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner 260-250
Senior Manager 120-150
Managers 75-100
Assistants & support staff 45-110

Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

Agent costs
These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent mstructed  The term “Agent” includes

. Solicitors/legal fees
. Auctioneers/valuers
. Accountants

. Quantity Surveyors
. Estate agents

[ ]

Storage costs

Other specialist advisors

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records

Other disbursements (from 1 July 2011)

Category

Bagis of charge

Indemmty Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required 1n accordance with the Insolvency Act

1986 for each appontmernt

Insurance of assets

At cost mn relation to asset coverage requirement

Company searches

At cost incurred

Travel

Motor vehicle at 45p per mile
All other forms at actual cost

Room hire Initial meeting of creditors - £100
All other meetings of creditors - £50
Any other venue - at actual cost

Photocopymng 15p per sheet of A4
30p per sheet of A3

Postage At actual cost incurred

Facsirniles/Telephone

Charged at the following rate during connection

Local Calls — 5p per minute

National Calls — 10p per minute

International Calls — 30p per minute

Landline to Mobile Calls (telephone only) 20p per minute

Confidential Waste £10 50 per case
IT Charge £100 00
Other At actual cost charged
Apnl 2010  Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




